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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened August 12, 2022, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and population. During the seven months monitored since the January 2022 
Conference, admissions totaled 17,696 which was 904 above the estimate. Conversely, the prison 
population at the end of July 2022 was 82,323 or -40 below the January estimate. These errors in 
the forecast directly result from the residual impact of the Coronavirus outbreak on the criminal 
justice system and the state’s response, which began in March of 2020. The most recent effect has 
been a temporary increase in prison admissions as the various stakeholders (the Department of 
Corrections and the local court systems) resolved their respective backlogs. For some 
stakeholders, the timing of their efforts was delayed relative to prior expectations. In addition, the 
instability in the average sentence length of those admitted has made it difficult to forecast losses 
to the population. This has resulted in total admission numbers greater than estimated, while a 
greater number of releases resulted in a population that was below the estimate for the end of July. 
 
Once the Department of Corrections cleared its backlog, total admission numbers moved closer to 
the levels anticipated at the conference held in January 2022. Furthermore, both the upward 
pressure on admissions exerted by the courts as they processed their own backlog of pending 
felony cases and the downward pressure from the reduced number of felony arrests have resolved 
at the levels expected in January. 
  
Current data indicates that admissions are now relatively close to the January forecast. Little 
change was made to those annual estimates, other than adding an additional year to the forecast. 
Each year’s level is consistent with or identical to the prior expectation for it. 
 
Although admissions are essentially the same, updates to forecasted releases have resulted in 
slight differences to the forecasted population in each fiscal year. The June 30 projected prison 
population is now expected to increase by an additional 232 inmates in FY 2022-23 and by 68 
inmates in FY 2023-24 relative to the prior forecast. After incorporating all of these adjustments, 
the growth in each year’s population over the prior year is 4.3 percent in FY 2022-23; 3.0 percent 
in FY 2023-24; 1.5 percent in FY 2024-25; 1.6 percent in FY 2025-26; 1.6 percent in FY 2026-27; 
and 1.0 percent in FY 2027-28. These percentage changes are similar to those assumed in 
January. 
 
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) January 

2022 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 22-23 27,794 24,236 85,682 232 4.3% 
FY 23-24 28,733 26,197 88,218 68 3.0% 
FY 24-25 28,386 27,041 89,563 -235 1.5% 
FY 25-26 28,467 27,069 90,961 -68 1.6% 
FY 26-27 29,019 27,535 92,445 76 1.6% 
FY 27-28 29,101 28,211 93,335  1.0% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2016-17 29,432 30,757 97,794 29,432 30,757 97,794 0
FY 2017-18 28,538 30,079 96,253 28,538 30,079 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,215 29,842 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 21,644 29,534 87,736 21,644 29,534 87,736 0
FY 2020-21 18,810 26,051 80,495 18,810 26,051 80,495 0
FY 2021-22 25,116 23,495 82,116 25,905 24,276 82,124 8
FY 2022-23 27,687 24,353 85,450 27,794 24,236 85,682 232
FY 2023-24 28,765 26,065 88,150 28,733 26,197 88,218 68
FY 2024-25 28,392 26,744 89,798 28,386 27,041 89,563 -235
FY 2025-26 28,467 27,236 91,029 28,467 27,069 90,961 -68
FY 2026-27 29,019 27,679 92,369 29,019 27,535 92,445 76
FY 2027-28 29,101 28,211 93,335

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 21 1,821 2,050 80,266 1,821 2,050 80,266 0
AUG 21 1,999 2,052 80,213 2,000 2,053 80,213 0
SEP 21 1,470 1,986 79,697 1,470 1,986 79,697 0
OCT 21 1,419 2,131 78,985 1,419 2,131 78,985 0
NOV 21 1,644 2,038 78,591 1,646 2,040 78,591 0
DEC 21 2,201 1,945 78,847 2,198 1,942 78,847 0
JAN 2022 2,506 1,898 79,455 2,189 2,011 79,025 -430
FEB 22 2,486 1,664 80,277 2,656 1,827 79,854 -423
MAR 22 2,469 1,939 80,807 3,102 2,039 80,917 110
APR 22 2,413 1,931 81,289 2,717 2,007 81,627 338
MAY 22 2,351 1,960 81,680 2,423 2,023 82,027 347
JUN 22 2,337 1,901 82,116 2,264 2,167 82,124 8

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD January 13, 2022 versus August 12, 2022

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held January 13, 2022 held August 12, 2022



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 22 2,230 1,983 82,363 2,345 2,146 82,323 -40
AUG 22 2,330 2,086 82,607 2,477 2,116 82,684 77
SEP 22 1,967 1,965 82,609 2,257 1,906 83,035 426
OCT 22 2,200 2,002 82,807 2,176 2,007 83,204 397
NOV 22 2,155 1,929 83,033 2,272 1,910 83,566 533
DEC 22 1,972 1,992 83,013 2,208 1,951 83,823 810
JAN 2023 2,341 2,071 83,283 2,109 1,963 83,969 686
FEB 23 2,321 2,012 83,592 2,214 1,819 84,364 772
MAR 23 2,625 2,104 84,113 2,484 2,135 84,713 600
APR 23 2,458 2,088 84,483 2,242 2,019 84,936 453
MAY 23 2,604 2,094 84,993 2,539 2,127 85,348 355
JUN 23 2,484 2,027 85,450 2,471 2,137 85,682 232

JUL 23 2,278 2,132 85,596 2,275 2,151 85,806 210
AUG 23 2,366 2,112 85,850 2,366 2,187 85,985 135
SEP 23 2,253 2,136 85,967 2,249 2,158 86,076 109
OCT 23 2,114 2,173 85,908 2,110 2,158 86,028 120
NOV 23 2,509 2,166 86,251 2,498 2,154 86,372 121
DEC 23 2,499 2,193 86,557 2,504 2,166 86,710 153
JAN 2024 2,042 2,217 86,382 2,039 2,202 86,547 165
FEB 24 2,349 2,161 86,570 2,348 2,095 86,800 230
MAR 24 2,783 2,187 87,166 2,778 2,253 87,325 159
APR 24 2,353 2,224 87,295 2,358 2,267 87,416 121
MAY 24 2,528 2,218 87,605 2,534 2,217 87,733 128
JUN 24 2,691 2,146 88,150 2,674 2,189 88,218 68

JUL 24 2,378 2,208 88,320 2,375 2,200 88,393 73
AUG 24 2,417 2,254 88,483 2,417 2,282 88,528 45
SEP 24 2,370 2,223 88,630 2,368 2,205 88,691 61
OCT 24 2,339 2,268 88,701 2,341 2,226 88,806 105
NOV 24 2,290 2,231 88,760 2,288 2,203 88,891 131
DEC 24 2,423 2,224 88,959 2,422 2,275 89,038 79
JAN 2025 2,080 2,270 88,769 2,079 2,287 88,830 61
FEB 25 2,293 2,184 88,878 2,293 2,211 88,912 34
MAR 25 2,492 2,238 89,132 2,492 2,333 89,071 -61
APR 25 2,314 2,207 89,239 2,313 2,269 89,115 -124
MAY 25 2,445 2,261 89,423 2,445 2,298 89,262 -161
JUN 25 2,551 2,176 89,798 2,553 2,252 89,563 -235

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 25 2,385 2,263 89,920 2,385 2,287 89,661 -259
AUG 25 2,423 2,259 90,084 2,423 2,259 89,825 -259
SEP 25 2,376 2,249 90,211 2,376 2,229 89,972 -239
OCT 25 2,346 2,242 90,315 2,346 2,255 90,063 -252
NOV 25 2,296 2,298 90,313 2,296 2,243 90,116 -197
DEC 25 2,430 2,285 90,458 2,430 2,277 90,269 -189
JAN 2026 2,085 2,272 90,271 2,085 2,238 90,116 -155
FEB 26 2,299 2,261 90,309 2,299 2,239 90,176 -133
MAR 26 2,498 2,274 90,533 2,498 2,266 90,408 -125
APR 26 2,320 2,279 90,574 2,320 2,251 90,477 -97
MAY 26 2,452 2,264 90,762 2,452 2,246 90,683 -79
JUN 26 2,557 2,290 91,029 2,557 2,279 90,961 -68

JUL 26 2,431 2,279 91,181 2,431 2,295 91,097 -84
AUG 26 2,469 2,321 91,329 2,469 2,313 91,253 -76
SEP 26 2,422 2,278 91,473 2,422 2,265 91,410 -63
OCT 26 2,392 2,283 91,582 2,392 2,288 91,514 -68
NOV 26 2,342 2,320 91,604 2,342 2,304 91,552 -52
DEC 26 2,476 2,307 91,773 2,476 2,295 91,733 -40
JAN 2027 2,131 2,295 91,609 2,131 2,267 91,597 -12
FEB 27 2,345 2,282 91,672 2,345 2,257 91,685 13
MAR 27 2,544 2,329 91,887 2,544 2,332 91,897 10
APR 27 2,366 2,325 91,928 2,366 2,306 91,957 29
MAY 27 2,498 2,336 92,090 2,498 2,315 92,140 50
JUN 27 2,603 2,324 92,369 2,603 2,298 92,445 76

JUL 27 2,628 2,358 92,715
AUG 27 2,585 2,344 92,956
SEP 27 2,536 2,350 93,142
OCT 27 2,652 2,358 93,436
NOV 27 2,126 2,339 93,223
DEC 27 2,383 2,344 93,262
JAN 2028 2,151 2,336 93,077
FEB 28 2,465 2,360 93,182
MAR 28 2,497 2,384 93,295
APR 28 2,595 2,308 93,582
MAY 28 2,147 2,370 93,359
JUN 28 2,336 2,360 93,335

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 21 AUG 21 SEP 21 OCT 21 NOV 21 DEC 21 JAN 22 FEB 22 MAR 22 APR 22 MAY 22 JUN 22

1,821         2,000         1,470         1,419         1,646         2,198         2,189         2,656         3,102         2,717         2,423         2,264         

1,734         1,932         1,403         1,373         1,582         2,103         2,124         2,562         3,000         2,617         2,342         2,166         

87              68              67              46              64              95              65              94              102            100            81              98              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
87              68              67              46              64              95              65              94              102            100            81              98              

2,050         2,053         1,986         2,131         2,040         1,942         2,011         1,827         2,039         2,007         2,023         2,167         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

80,266       80,213       79,697       78,985       78,591       78,847       79,025       79,854       80,917       81,627       82,027       82,124       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE AUGUST 12, 2022
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

January 13, 2022 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) January 13, 2022 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28
ACTUAL

25,905                27,794                28,733                28,386                28,467                29,019                29,101                

24,938                26,726                27,617                27,239                27,314                27,866                27,948                

967                     1,068                  1,116                  1,147                  1,153                  1,153                  1,153                  

-                      1                         1                         -                      -                      -                      -                      
967                     1,067                  1,115                  1,147                  1,153                  1,153                  1,153                  

24,276                24,236                26,197                27,041                27,069                27,535                28,211                

-                      25                       28                       28                       28                       28                       28                       

-                      530                     933                     1,098                  1,148                  1,150                  1,152                  

-                      21,535                25,236                25,915                25,893                26,357                27,031                

-                      17,692                11,796                7,241                  4,973                  3,659                  3,091                  
-                      3,843                  13,440                18,674                20,920                22,698                23,940                

82,124                85,682                88,218                89,563                90,961                92,445                93,335                

82,116                85,450                88,150                89,798                91,029                92,369                

8                         232                     68                       (235)                    (68)                      76                       

80,181                83,971                86,751                88,925                90,227                91,690                93,214                

68,333                72,123                74,903                77,077                78,379                79,842                81,366                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE AUGUST 12, 2022
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

January 13, 2022 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) January 13, 2022 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 22 AUG 22 SEP 22 OCT 22 NOV 22 DEC 22 JAN 23 FEB 23 MAR 23 APR 23 MAY 23 JUN 23

2,345         2,477         2,257         2,176         2,272         2,208         2,109         2,214         2,484         2,242         2,539         2,471         

2,284         2,376         2,168         2,075         2,188         2,125         2,017         2,127         2,394         2,149         2,442         2,381         

61              101            89              101            84              83              92              87              90              93              97              90              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             
61              101            89              101            84              83              92              86              90              93              97              90              

2,146         2,116         1,906         2,007         1,910         1,951         1,963         1,819         2,135         2,019         2,127         2,137         

NA 2                3                2                3                2                3                2                3                1                2                2                

NA 5                23              43              46              49              56              56              59              57              66              70              

NA 2,109         1,880         1,962         1,861         1,900         1,904         1,761         2,073         1,961         2,059         2,065         

NA 2,016         1,751         1,800         1,669         1,668         1,626         1,412         1,621         1,411         1,395         1,323         
NA 93              129            162            192            232            278            349            452            550            664            742            

82,323       82,684       83,035       83,204       83,566       83,823       83,969       84,364       84,713       84,936       85,348       85,682       

82,363       82,607       82,609       82,807       83,033       83,013       83,283       83,592       84,113       84,483       84,993       85,450       

(40)             77              426            397            533            810            686            772            600            453            355            232            

83,971       

72,123       

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST
FINAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE AUGUST 12, 2022



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

January 13, 2022 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) January 13, 2022 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 23 AUG 23 SEP 23 OCT 23 NOV 23 DEC 23 JAN 24 FEB 24 MAR 24 APR 24 MAY 24 JUN 24

2,275         2,366         2,249         2,110         2,498         2,504         2,039         2,348         2,778         2,358         2,534         2,674         

2,174         2,264         2,159         2,007         2,414         2,422         1,946         2,261         2,687         2,264         2,436         2,583         

101            102            90              103            84              82              93              87              91              94              98              91              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             
101            102            90              103            84              82              93              86              91              94              98              91              

2,151         2,187         2,158         2,158         2,154         2,166         2,202         2,095         2,253         2,267         2,217         2,189         

3                2                3                2                3                2                3                2                3                1                2                2                

72              74              77              78              79              79              76              76              79              78              81              84              

2,076         2,111         2,078         2,078         2,072         2,085         2,123         2,017         2,171         2,188         2,134         2,103         

1,248         1,208         1,129         1,087         1,011         979            981            821            914            892            800            726            
828            903            949            991            1,061         1,106         1,142         1,196         1,257         1,296         1,334         1,377         

85,806       85,985       86,076       86,028       86,372       86,710       86,547       86,800       87,325       87,416       87,733       88,218       

85,596       85,850       85,967       85,908       86,251       86,557       86,382       86,570       87,166       87,295       87,605       88,150       

210            135            109            120            121            153            165            230            159            121            128            68              

86,751       

74,903       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE AUGUST 12, 2022
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

January 13, 2022 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) January 13, 2022 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
